students, master teachers guide them, head teachers oversee the work, principals direct the team, and 
supervisors monitor everything. Data were collected through a standardized questionnaire assessing 
perceptions of program management, training venue, accommodation, learning management, and self-reported 
expert knowledge. A total of three hundred fifty-six (356) participants were selected using purposive sampling. 
Path analysis was conducted using Jamovi to test the proposed model. (Navarro & Foxcroft, 2025). 
Results: All training components—Program Management, Training Venue, Accommodation, Learning 
Management, and Expert Knowledge—were consistently valued, with excellent consistency, which supports